

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**No. 23-1064**

**(Consolidated with 23-1074, 23-1077, 23-1129, 23-1130 and 23-1137)**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

NEW JERSEY CONSERVATION FOUNDATION, ET AL.,

*PETITIONERS,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

*RESPONDENT*

---

On Petition for Review of Orders of the  
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL AS  
INTERVENOR FOR PETITIONERS**

Brian O. Lipman, Esq.  
Maura Caroselli, Esq.  
Megan Lupo, Esq.  
New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel  
140 East Front St., 4th Floor,  
P.O. Box 003  
Trenton, NJ 08625  
Phone: (609) 984-1460  
Fax: (609) 292-2923  
blipman@rpa.nj.gov  
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov  
mlupo@rpa.nj.gov

Scott H. Strauss  
Jeffrey A. Schwarz  
Anree G. Little  
SPIEGEL & MCDIARMID LLP  
1875 Eye Street, NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 879-4000  
scott.strauss@spiegelmc.com  
jeff.schwarz@spiegelmc.com  
anree.little@spiegelmc.com

*Attorneys for New Jersey Division of  
Rate Counsel*

August 9, 2023

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases .....	i
Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Glossary.....	viii
Statutory and Regulatory Authorities .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
A. Interstate Natural Gas Pipelines in and into New Jersey.....	1
B. Local Distribution Companies (LDCs) and Design Day Planning.....	2
C. New Jersey Laws, Energy and Climate Policy .....	4
D. The Board’s investigation of the sufficiency of New Jersey’s pipeline capacity .....	5
E. Transco’s application for a certificate of public convenience and necessity.....	7
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Argument.....	13
I. FERC’s market need finding was arbitrary and capricious.....	13
A. FERC’s critique of the NJ Study was contrary to the evidence and its discussion of the Transco Study’s flaws. ....	15
1. FERC wrongly dismissed the NJ Study’s conclusions even though its sensitivity analyses addressed any concerns about demand projections. ....	15
2. FERC’s questions about off-system peaking supplies did not justify finding that the Project is needed.....	18

B. FERC acknowledged but failed to grapple with the significance of the Transco Study’s shortcomings.....	21
C. FERC erred to the extent its need finding is based, in unspecified ways, on considering interruptible demand. ....	24
D. FERC’s need determination relied too heavily on precedent agreements questioned by the LDCs’ regulator. ....	26
II. FERC’s balancing of benefits and harms was arbitrary and capricious. ....	29
A. FERC’s “benefit” findings were vague and unsupported by substantial evidence.....	29
B. FERC overlooked important harms. ....	32
1. FERC failed to weigh the Project’s environmental harms against its supposed benefits. ....	32
2. FERC glossed over harm to New Jersey’s ability to achieve its policy goals.....	35
Conclusion .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	35
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	33
* <i>Am. Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	29
* <i>Atl. Refin. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	10, 35
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	24
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	29
* <i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 20 F.4th 795 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	23
* <i>Env’t Def. Fund v. FERC</i> , 2 F.4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Spire Mo. Inc. v. Env’t Def. Fund</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1668 (2022) ( <i>Spire</i> )..	11, 30, 34, 35
<i>Epsilon Elecs., Inc. v. U. S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 857 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2017). ....	21
<i>Food &amp; Water Watch v. FERC</i> , No. 22-1315 (D.C. Cir. filed Dec..13, 2022), on review of <i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co., L.L.C.</i> , 179 FERC ¶ 61,041, <i>on reh’g</i> , 181 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2022).....	23
* <i>FPC v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 365 U.S. 1 (1961).....	10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	32, 33
* <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004). .....	20
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ( <i>State Farm</i> ) .....	11, 15, 37
<i>Mun. Light Bds. v. Bos. Edison Co.</i> , Op. No. 729, 53 F.P.C. 1545, <i>modified</i> , Op. No. 729-A, 54 F.P.C. 440, <i>stay denied</i> , 54 F.P.C. 1312 (1975), <i>affirmed sub</i> <i>nom. Towns of Norwood v. F.P.C.</i> , 546 F.2d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	26

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

*Sierra Club v. FERC*, 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017). .....33

\**TransCanada Power Mktg. Ltd. v. FERC*, 811 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....34

## FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 717f.....8

15 U.S.C. § 717f(e). .....10

## STATE STATUTES

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 26:2C-37.....33

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 48:2-13(a).....5

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 48:2-13(d).....5

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 48:2-23 .....2

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 48:3-87.9 .....1

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 48:3-87.9(a).....4

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 48:3-87.9(d)(1).....4, 5

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexandra B. Klass, *Evaluating Project Need for Natural Gas Pipelines in an Age of Climate Change: A Spotlight on FERC and the Courts*, 39 Yale J. on Reg. 658, 675 (2022).....20

*Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities*, 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999), *clarified*, 90 FERC ¶ 61,128, *further clarified*, 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2000) (Policy Statement).....13, 26, 29, 32, 37

*Certification of New Interstate Nat. Gas Facilities*, 178 FERC ¶ 61,107, P 54, *modified*, 178 FERC ¶ 61,197 (2022) (Draft Updated Policy Statement)....27, 28

Eastern Interconnection Planning Collaborative, Phase 2 Report: *Interregional Transmission Development and Analysis for Three Stakeholder Selected Scenarios and Gas-Electric System Interface Study*, vol. 1 (2015), <https://www.capitaliq.spglobal.com/apisv3/docviewer/documents?mid=35188401>.....26

Emily Pontecorvo, *New York rejects two new gas power plans as ‘inconsistent’ with climate law*, Grist (Nov. 2, 2021), <https://grist.org/energy/new-york-rejects-two-new-gas-power-plants-as-inconsistent-with-climate-law/> .....20

State of New Jersey, *2019 New Jersey Energy Master Plan Pathway to 2050*, [https://www.nj.gov/emp/docs/pdf/2020\\_NJBPU\\_EMP.pdf](https://www.nj.gov/emp/docs/pdf/2020_NJBPU_EMP.pdf) .....4, 33
